
(1) 

(2) 

Serial No . ..... 0.9.7..7../ ......... . 
STATE OF NEVADA 

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER FOR STOCK 
WATERING 

OR WILDLIFE PURPOSES 

N arne of claimant 0 a.. "N'\ ~ S. c~ . :-sl \j ~ -r o.._ L . 3 o.. ~ VV'\ G... \~ tJ 
...~..e~~:......-.:::fS~o...:;..)(,__-=-3=-=(!)~_,._ _____ of e u. r e... K. <J....... 
I]~ ~et and No. or P.O. ~~Ls 

1 
b City or town 

. State and Zip Code No. 

Source of water ~ h v Cd L •1 -e_ 0 q? 'C~ ~ 
r N~f natural water source. 

~) T~w~~isiliwrt~~~~~~~p~L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~a~~~~~~o~F~f~f~b~e-

'[(1 0 \A ~\~ ~ 

(4) The water is diverted at the following point(s)-:----:-::----,....----:-::----:-:---:-:--:--:-:-:---:­
oescribe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey, and by course and distance to a section comer. If on unsurveyed land it should be stated. 

Diversion over a channel reach must be described by course and distance to a section comer for both the beginning and end of such reach. 

(5) The water is impounded in T Y o u.. "- S \A.) ' + "" 0 )'{\ (l.... L l 'c , ·~ Troughs, tanks, pools, reservoir, natural channel, etc. 

(6) The construction of the ditch or other works was begun ft "'e 1\ 1~«.. .... t' o....ll. o t 
Date 

and completed _ _ _ l _"\"-~-=-+-7 _________ _ 
o;rt;: 

(7) The nature of the claimant's titre to the land upon which the source of water and place ofuse are 

located is ~ ~ t ·, <2-- J o ~ a._\ "' "\,J ", f 
Patented, deeded, public domain with grazing perm 

l.o c.,_ <L t ~ d 1 N ± h '€... ~ b 0:.. N 0 o )0 

(8) The claimant's water right VfiM...(wa.s...nQt) recorded in the office of the County Recorder of 

____________ Councy,atPage __ ofBook of _______ _ 
NOTE -Failure to record in the county in no way invalidates a water right, but if water right was so recorded, supply full information under (8). 
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(1) 

(2) 

Serial No . .. 0 .. 9. ... 7 .. 7 . .? ........ 
STATE OF NEVADA 

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER FOR STOCK 
WATERING 

OR WILDLIFE PURPOSES 

N arne of claimant 0 0.. 'N"'' ~ s. c) • -:sl \1 ~ ,.- a-_ L . ~ ()... u... VV'\ 0... \"\l N 
...... E ...... · -=~'----"~"""'-...:::..o -'-X"--_..:$-0---(!)'§_,..__ _____ of 2 u. r e.J(. 0:..... 
/) -e..t~ ~et and No. or P.O. ~ ~-_5 l b City or town 

' State and Zip Code No. 

Sourceofwater £\-,y ~ L~t~ ..s~·te~l\1~ 
I N~f natural water source. 

0) Thew~cr~ili~rt~~~~~~~p~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~o~~~f_f~h~e 

"('{) 0 u ~\~ ~ 

(4) The water is diverted at the following point(s)..,..---____,,....,.,------,------:----,-,--.,....,..-:---:-.,....,..--~ 
Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision of public survey, and by course and distance to a section corner. If on unsurveyed land it should be stated. 

Diversion over a channel reach must be described by course and distance to a section comer for both the beginning and end of such reach. 

(5) The water is impounded in_ .. LI 'f'!_.s=o~~~~...~~~"'-u<:> ____ ~vJ~,~±b\:>.~_l:~:L'N'\~~o,,JLJl=-:--J\s~~~<l~~~~~N~d . 
~ Troughs, tanks, pools, reservoir, natural channel, etc. 

(6) The construction of the ditch or other works was begun \?; ~e l \ 1-J~ .... t o...ll o F I q 'f 7 
Date 

and completed ___ l_~..:....~-=-t-7 _ ________ _ 
oilte 

(7) The nature ofthe claimant's title to the land upon which the source ofwater and place of use ~re 

located is <pv-. ~ t', C:. do~ o.._ \ ,J \;Jio.l f 
lo c_~ CL t ~ J I i'J 

Patented, deeded, public domain with grazing penn t, 

j-'h'£_ ~bo...N-0o 1'0 

(8) The claimant's water right Vf!fte~t) recorded in the office of the County Recorder of 

___________ County,atPage ___ ofBook of _______ _ 
NOTE ~Failure to record in the county in no way invalidates a water right, but if water right was so recorded, supply full information under (8). 
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(9) The approximate number of animals watered by the claimant during the first year .\ J: ~ ~ 
Date 

was ~ (!) C:l cattle horses sheep or wildlife (describe) ------ ----- -----------------
Other+-± 

The Watering was conducted during each of the following months m a.. .. c Y\ 's. I ~ '( k\, 

N ~ -~ ~ \j'f\ \:,-'<-. -.r ..::; o-\-~ 

(1 0) The approximate number of animals watered by the claimant in subsequent years was as follows: 

(hbo '--'"' ";;), e> c:- ~ ~ at C.o, J\L~ Ynl'\Ye (')r Le. S.S 
If water was not used, or used in reduced quantity at any time, full information as to causes and duration of non-use should be given. 

a v -e.- -r h. '€._ e... o..__'(" _s · "k · S r · ' ~ 

(11) The amount of water which has been necessary to be diverted for this purpose has been 

----------~ ..... - ,>.1. cubic feet per second. 
448.83 gallons per minute equals I cubic feet per second. 

(12) The works are located at 8 vv'-A c (' N vJ -::4 ~S ~ c_ ~ 0 1 1\.J ~ ~ ~ 0 r-J 
Describe as being within a 40-acre subdivision, section, township and range of public survey. If on unsurveyed 

Remarks ~~f f cYJ d {') Q_ l~._ Y'>f\:e-- N ts f o Y t'h -c C h o., ;~N a p 
=n t le_ a. 'le.- l:'f"'0 v-~ de d. "-J Tb {2 d~e ~ s q,J 0 I m r <s o\\l 

C. r e__ e "' ~ a... ~ Q.., \--_ /0" o_ 'fV\ ~ s. c . .. 4 \1 e.-r- o.... t ~e -X)<\.""-m ~ ~ -~ 
\>J c:\ ~:<"' ?;\g.;\,~~ Do(!,~~"<. ~-t v (j l. I 0 e~ L ~ d. 'W .I ±b 
j="'e... 'N~'\Jo.. c\_~ p\y, S\D~ ~-f wt~--t~r \(~so "'.Y'C-e_S. 
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RemMkS----------------------------------------------------------------------

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that the facts relative to the appropriation of 

water by ~a.-.~ Q.. S. e__. =-i V -e \ <1. L ., £a..\\.~ 6--~ J 
are full and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief. 

If proof is not made by claimant, deponent should state on this line by virtue of what authority he represents the claimant. 

Claimant 

Telephone No. cllsJ ~ ?S ·- Sll S2 

By _____________________ __ 

Street and No., or P.O. Box No. 

City, State, Zip Code No. 

Telephone No. ( ___ ) _________ _ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _________ day of _________ , 20. _____ _ 

Notary Public in and for the County of --------------------------

My commission expires - ------------------ -------

$50 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROOF 

(NSPO Rev. 9.05) 

BAUMANN_034 
Page 4



BAUMANN_034 
Page 5



BAUMANN_034 
Page 6



BAUMANN_034 
Page 7



-r 

·~ ... --... 
:;..·~ . - - < . - .. -... 

...--.:. 

,·, 
\\ 

t: 21 N. 

T. 20 IJ. 

' • . ~ ' .... ... 
G 

.J i6 17 

/(_ s 3 £. 

t OC/jT)0/1/ 

BAUMANN_034 
Page 8



' . LOCATION PLAT 
Sec. I ,T.~GN. ,R.5~~.· m+. s , c. b I ~J Mer. 
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equals one mile 

TO BE FILLED IN UPON COMPLETION OF IMPROVEMENT 

This improvement has been completed satisfactorily on , 19 , at a cost of 

s for materials and $ for labor, in accordance with conditions of the permit. 

Date of inspection Signature of Inspecting Officer Job number assigned 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Application must be typed or printed plainly in ink. Submit in I Upon approval of the application, the original is returned to the 
trifllicate (3) to the Bureau of Land Management District applicant and one copy e ach to the District case file and to the 
0ffice. District job file. 

NOTICE 

The Privacy Act of 1974 and the regulation in 43 CFR 2.48(d) 
provide that you be furnished the following information in connection 
with information required by this permit. 

AUTHORITY: 43 U.S.C. 315, 316, and 118ld. 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: The information is to be used to process 
this application. 

notations made on land status records for the management, disposal, 
and use of public lands and resources. (J) Transfer to appropriate 
Federal agencies when concurrence is· required prior to granting a 
right in public lands or resources. (4)(5) Information from the record 
and/or the record will be transferred to appropriate Federal, State, 
local or foreign agencies, when relevant to civil, crir::inal or regula· 
tory investigations or prosecutions. 

'lUTlNE USES: (1) The determination of the applicant's require- EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION: Disclosure of the 
.e nts and meet to construct or maintain il:1provements on public information is voluntary. If all the information is not provided, this 

lands. (2) Documentation for public inform.Jtion in support of application may be rejected. 

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) requires us to inform you that: 

Information is being collected to document the purpose, need, and other information for construction of range improvements on the public 
lands. 
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Supplementary Information 

Name: Rhyolite Spring 

Latitude: 39° 37.61 N 

Longitude: 116° 04.15 w 

Elevation: 6480 

NDWR Water Rights Application #: 0 't 7 7 7 

Remarks: This spring has been used by this ranch back to and prior to 
186 and by the Baumann Family since 1974. 
I~ . 

Please refer to enclosed document from Shoshone-Eureka Resource Area 
Manager date September 25, 1987, Range Improvement Perm't with map 
and a hand-written expense report submitted by James E. Baumann dated 
1988. 
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2009 
Corrected 

Supplementary Inforlflation 

Name: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

NDWR Water Rights Application#: 
NDWR Filing under Baumann 

Rhyolite Spring 

39.626 

116.067 

6480 

7570 
#09777 

Remarks: This spring has been used by this ranch back to and prior to 
\8,6t 6 and by the Baumann Family since 1974. 

) ... ~ 

Please refer to enclosed document from Shoshone-Eureka Resource Area 
Manager dated September 25, 1987, Range Improvement Permit with map 
and a hand-written expense report submitted by James E. Baumann dated 
1988. 
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!I 

( 

,. 

a. 7570, 82§6, 918' and 10827 

Mr. Andy Pastorino 
150; Hillside Drive 
Beno~c Revak, 

Dear Mr .• · PastQ:rino: 

• c After the tiling ot the deed ~r . Florio f1~ d on Oo~ober 
26, 19'42~ amend d appl1ost1on No. 1Q827 as ~s~lP.S. •'.1 ap~c <he. . aieo. 
tiled· on ltov.elllber 2;, 19·42 .. , ·a: suppQrtin map.- The -a~p:U:.p:_ rt~can d 
map hav1 _ been round in' .prop ~ order. our not1e · .. df. ~u lloatl$.on 
or this ilP»l1cat10n was forwarded on November 25, . ·942, to the 
Eureka ~ ent1nel. Due to illness of r. 1 

• L. 6kil.U1a.n, the pubJ.ish.­
or ot the ~eka Sentinel, the publication ot this application wea 
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I 

:wr. .Andy Pastorlno 
2/24/43 - Page 2 

.• 

delayed until we received word rrom Mr. Skillman through hi 
letter of January 2, 1943, that he 'will be ble ~o publish tbe 
application. As yet. we btrve not received a oopy of the tirst 
publ.1cation notioe. 

Although the application is published in the names 
o~ the applicants, the permit 111 be 1ssue4 to Ang lo c. Flo~io. 

It the t:raDater o~ the applio tion w a made oontl'ary 
to -the 1nt nt of tbe deed, which, in ov op1n.1on, indicated 
tbat you aol.4 all o'f your water and range bol41nge to Mr. Florio, 
please a4Y1ee us~ · 

-~or your further 1ntormat1on .~ll a 4T1ee that_ 1a 
oonneo\iOJI ith tbe above 4ee4 and oexoti_if1:e4 oop:r o<f Aeed 'date& 
sept ber 18, 19''• bnween '1om ·Paetorlho, party ot the tirat 
pearl, aJtd AndJ" R • .Pas"orino, Jr-., an4 B8Dl"J' o. Pa•-to~lno, 
parties of the aeoon4 part, wb1eh 4ee4 wae 'f1le4 to~ r~oor4 on 
ootober 24, 1'42, o011ple'i.ag the oha~;a ~t 1 tle, ~ toll . _rnc · 
water rlgtita or reoor4 were tnDaterre4 oa c;ta:r :reoOI"A•· t ~ · 
A. c. 11os-1oa · · 

· Ceni'f!:o~t• lfo1t 18'7'• the · aub~ ot ot_ ~t Bb.- _. 
'1''10; JibTOllte Spr1i:Js, 1aaue4· tor s ookw&•en....,.·)nirpoa • ·'"-' · - · 

• , • - , ; • r:.., 

O•r,1tioa· e No-• . 18,2 1 'be: ub_.feot ~ b11Q._ o.:: .. 
82,6, Htgbwa)' prl·ng, iaauecl t or atO«tkwa•t-iq· -p\lrpOeee. · y • • • 

~ • • • ~ I ' ;· I ' , • • ' •••• 

-. , .. · A-pll~ation Bo. 9189, OO'Y dng o·~-~~ -t~~fl.a. ~r· t ~-
F.:l'.t.:<!'c~;:t':lf..i.~~ ••••~'• fd Paetorlllo Sp:riage tor atoo a ft1 ' '· ti4 tfo lt\1 .· .. 

'. purposes. . - - · · · ~ _ ~ · . '1 • • . 

. . - . ' - - ~ ·, ' 

· TGUre ••q~u.u.,, · 
' .. ' ~ . .. ' 

ALrMJ)' ,.SMl'l'Jl 
i ·neer 

--.· 
Bdmun4 Mu~Jr 
Deputy at :t Dslne•r 
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United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Shoshone-Eureka Resource Area 
P.O. Box 1420 

Battle Mountain. NV 89820 IN REPLY REFER TO 

4120 
(NV-066.1) 

Simpson Creek Ranch 
c/o Jim Baumann 
P.O. Box 308 

SEP 2 5 19t·l i 

Eureka, Nevada 89316 

Dear Jim: 

I have enclosed a copy of the approved range improvement permit for the 
Rhyolite Spring Pipeline (N6-4-4739) along with a copy of the special project 
specifications and mitigations to be followed. 

Although we normally do not supply bird ladders on projects under range 
improvement permit (Section 4), we will provide one for this project for your 
installation a previously agreed. 

If you have any questions, please contact Craig Martell or Karl Scheetz of 
this Office. 

Enclosure: 

Sincerely, 

~b~ 

' 

Mary M. 0' Brien 
r'\ Area Manager 
~ 

Range Improvement Permit with Stipulations 
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( ( 4322-15 

Form 4120-7 FORM APPROVED 
(May 1983) OMB NO. 1004-0019 

UNITED STATES FOR BLM USE ONLY 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR State .•.•• N v BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

. . . . . . .. 
RANGE IMPROVEMENT PERMIT 

Office •.••... . . . . . 0 6 4~ 
Sections 4 and 15 of the Taylor Grazing Act. Section 11 of the Grazing Record No •• . . . . : 6 0 8 5 

Alaska Grazing Act, and Section 302 of the Federal Land 
Policy and Management Act AIJotment No. • • • . . . . . . 0 0 5 1 

job Number Assigned •• . . 4 7 3 9 
Date filed nc.+ .. 1 I~M 

Name (last, first, middle initial) Address (include zip code) 

Simoson Creek Ranch (Jim Baumann) Box 308 Eureka, Nevada 89316 
_ Applies for a permit to D construct, maintain, and use 0 maintain and use in connection with his authorized grazing 

privileges, the following-descr~bed i_mp~ovem~nt on p~blic ~~~~s. 

The purpose, need, and use for such improvement is as follows: 

The pipeline is needed for livestock water 

The improvement is to be located in 

Section 1 

County of Eureka 
, Township 20 N. , Range 

, State of 

52 E. 

Nevada 
Mt. Diablo Meridian, 

. The location is 

~hown on the diagram on the reverse hereof. Specifications for the improvement accompany this application. 

CXJ Estimated cost of improvement is: $ 500. 00 
furnished by the applicant. 

0 Estimated present value of the improvement is $ 

A permit is hereby issued subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The pennit shall cover only such portions of range improvements 
as are actually located upon public lands. 

2. The permit does not convey right, title, or interest in any lands 
or resources held by the United States. -

3. Tbe permit is subject to cancellation in whole or in part if the 
lands or portions thereof are disposed of or devoted to o public 
purpose which precludes livestock grazing. 

4. The permittee will be responsible for properly maintaining the 
improvement in good working order and in an aesthetic state. The 
pennittee will comply with the laws of the State within which the 
improvements are located. 

5. Any public lands or impounded waters will be available for 
wildlife use and open to the public for hunting a.nd fishing in 
accoTdance with State. regulations. Such lands and water will also 

6. Compliance by the ptnnittee with the construction specifi­
cations attached and any special condition made a part of the 
permit. Special conditions and/or specifications attached: 
CXJ Yes Gjl No. 

Signature of Applican 

, labor; $ 500 . 00 . , material which will be paid or 

be opetl for other authorized public use to the extent that such usE 
is consistent with the multiple-use management objectives for thE 
area. 

7. The permit is subject to modification or cancellation ii thE 
improvement no longer serves the purpose for which it was installec 
or if the improvement is not compatible with the multiple-use 
objectives foT the area. The permit is subject to Cll;,cellotion i : 
the permittee does not comply with the regulations under which tbt 
improvement is authorized. 
8. If the pennil is for construction of any improvement, it shot: 

become void without further notice if it is not completed by 

Within thirty (30) days after completion of the improvement, tbl 
permittee must advise the authorized of(icer in writing: (a) the dat• 
the job was completed; and (b) the cost of the job, specifyin1 
separately the cost of labor and materials. 

9. This permit is subject 
No. 11246 of September 24, 
nondiscrimination clauses. 
from the authorized officer. 

to the provis ions of Execut~e Orde 
1965, as amended, which set fOrth lh• 
A copy of this order may be obtai ne• 

\ ~ -
Title 18 U.S. C. Sectl 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the Unite• 
States ny alse, fictitious or froudulenl statements or representations as to any matter within its "urisdiction. 

Approv d • Autrorize'{\?ffic Da~iss.urd 
1 11'.~. a h 
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December 1, 2008 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I was born in 1948 and raised in Eureka, Nevada. 

From a very young age, I helped the Hunter family by working on the Hunter Ranch and 
riding and tending to their cattle. 

Hunter's cattle grazed the surrounding mountains of the ranch from the first of April 
through the end of October or November depending on the weather. 

The Hunter cattle utilized each and every spring in the mountains from the Cottonwood 
Spring north of the Hunter Ranch; to the Fairbury Well south of the Hunter Ranch; east to 
the Poison Spring and west to the Rhyolite Spring. 

The Hunter cattle used the water in Eureka Canyon for many, many years (and created 
havoc within the townsite) which surfaces below the upper slag dump at the south end of 
the town. The creek and additional springs surfacing within the townsite continued 
through the town ofEureka and ran past the depot located at the north end of town. 

Richmond Spring, Bullwhacker Spring and the Milk Ranch Spring were the main springs 
for the southern country that were utilized by the cattle belonging to the Hunter Ranch. 

It is common knowledge that the Hunter Ranch (aka Simpson Creek Ranch) utilized the 
range and water sources prior to 1900 to present. 

Signed: 

Gerald E. Robinson 
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NDWR Water Rights DB- General Info for App. No. 7570 

Application -No.: 7570 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 

Owner(s): FLORIO, ANGELO C.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

Source: SPRING Source Description: RHYOLITE SPRING 

Project Name: Decree Name: Use: STOCKWATERING 

Period Start: 0401 Period End: 1115 

Page 1 of I 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: SW Qtr: NW Sec: 01 Twn: 20N 

Rng: 52E 

Duty Balance: 1.51 MGS Div Balance: 0.01 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

Remarks 1: 

http://water.nv.gov/water-O/o20rights/pennitdb/pagel.cfm?accept='yes'&CFID=3679&CFT... 1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB -Ownership Info for App no. 7570 

~ \ Application No.: 7570 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 

Assigned By: Effective Date: 

!owner IITypelloiv RatejloutyjiAcresjjchange Byi!Descriptionl 

I FLORIO, ANGELO c.I[IJI o IEJ~ I I 

jowner I 
!MORRISON, JAMES S. j 

Remarks 5: 

http:/ /water.nv .gov/wate~/o20rights/permitdb/page5. cfm 

Page 1 of 1 

1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB- Due Date Info for App no. 7570 Page 1 of 1 

Home State Home Pages About Us Publications 

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 

Division of Water Resources 

New Search General Information Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings 

Ownership/Title 

Application No.: 7570 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: ]_8}5 

Filing Date: 11-15-1925 Priority Date: 11-15-1925 Return Date: 

Sent for Publication Date: 11-25-1925 Last publication Date: 01-02-1926 Ready for Action Date: 02-02-1926 

Permit Date: 06-21-1926 Withdrawn Date: Forfeit Date: 

Cancel Portion: Cancellation Date: Cancellation Rescind Date: 

Denied Date: 

laps 

Filed Under Date Filed Under Date 

Proposed POD: 7570 11-16-1925 Existing POD: 

Proposed POU: Existing POU: 

Proofs of Completion and Beneficial Use 

Due Date: Rcvd: Filed: Ext. Due: Ext Rcvd: 

POC: 10-21-1927 05-16-1930 y 

PBU: 10-21-1928 05-03-1932 y 

Other Dates and Requirements 
Cultural Map: y PBU Map Received: 05-06-1932 PBU Map Filed Under: 7570 Certificate Date: 12-09-1932 

Forfeiture Due Date: Extension required?: Forfeiture Portion: Forfeiture Received: Forfeiture Filed; 

Temporary Expiration Date: Other Date: Reporting Required?: 

Remarks 2: 

http://water.nv.gov/watet>/o20Rights/permitdb/page2.cfm?app=7570 1/16/2008 
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